
No. 19-56297

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ROBERT BRISENO, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

M. TODD HENDERSON,
Objector–Appellant,

v.

CONAGRA FOODS, INC.
Defendant–Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, No. 2:11-cv-05379

**BRIEF OF THIRTEEN ATTORNEYS GENERAL
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
OBJECTOR-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Mark Brnovich
Attorney General
Oramel H. (O.H.) Skinner
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Kate B. Sawyer
Assistant Solicitor General
Keena Patel
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 542-5025
o.h.skinner@azag.gov

April 10, 2020

*Counsel for Amicus Arizona Attorney General’s Office
(Additional counsel listed after signature block)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. It Was An Abuse Of Discretion To Assign Any Meaningful Value To The Settlement’s Injunctive Relief	4
II. It Is Critical That The Court Confirm That Empty Injunctive Relief Like That Provided Here Does Not Provide Meaningful Benefit To Class Members For Purposes of Rule 23.....	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Similasan Corp.</i> , No. 12-cv-376, Dkts. 219, 223, 257, 261 (S.D. Cal.)	2
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	12
<i>Campbell v. St. John</i> , No. 17-16873, Dkt. 76-1 (9th Cir. Mar. 3, 2020)	9
<i>Cowen v. Lenny & Larry’s, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-01530, Dkts. 94, 110, 117 (N.D. Ill.).....	2
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , No. 17-961 (U.S. July 16, 2018).....	11
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	10
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>In re Easysaver Rewards Litig.</i> , No. 16-56307, Dkt. 21 (9th Cir. May 8, 2017)	11
<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement</i> , No. 17-1480 (3d Cir. July 10, 2017).....	11
<i>In re Google Street View Elec. Comm. Litig.</i> , No. 3:10-md-02184, Dkt. 189-1 (N.D. Cal)	11
<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.</i> , 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litigation</i> , 799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Johnston v. Comerica Mortgage Corp.</i> , 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Koby v. ARS National Services, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 1071, 1080 (9th Cir. 2017)	5, 6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 6

Roes 1-2 v. SFBSC Mgmt., LLC,
944 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 12

Silber v. Mabon,
957 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 12

*Unknown Plaintiff Identified as Jane V., et al., v. Motel 6
Operating LP*,
No. 18-cv-0242, Dkts. 50, 52, 58 (D. Ariz.) 2

Weseley v. Spear, Leeds & Kellogg,
711 F. Supp. 713 (E.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 10

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1715 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee’s note to 2018 amendment 8

S. Rep. No. 109-14, 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3..... 1
